the audited income statement and statement of cash flow of CITIC Logistics for the year ended 31

December 2008 as set out in Appendix II to this Circular, and adjusted in accordance with the pro

forma adjustments described in the notes thereto as if the Proposed Acquisition had been completed

on 1 January 2008.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared for illustrative purposes

only and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position,

results of operations or cash flows of the Enlarged Group had the Proposed Acquisition been

completed as at the respective dates to which it is made up to or at any future dates.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 5

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET OF THE ENLARGED

GROUP

Audited
consolidated

balance sheet
of the Group

as at
31 December

2008

Audited
statement of

financial
position of

CITIC
Logistics as at

31 December
2008

Pro forma
adjustments Notes

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
balance sheet

of the Enlarged
Group as at

31 December
2008

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 130,944 143 131,087

Prepaid lease payments 1,672 – 1,672

Other intangible assets 290 – 290

Deposits made on acquisition of

property, plant and equipment – 4,420 4,420

Goodwill – – 1,145,532 6 1,145,532

132,906 4,563 1,283,001

Current assets
Inventories 116,404 – 116,404

Trade and bills receivables 171,020 – 171,020

Prepaid lease payments 41 – 41

Prepayments, deposits and

other receivables 5,240 250 5,490

Bank balances and cash 127,797 1,392 129,189

420,502 1,642 422,144

Current liabilities
Trade and bills payables 100,113 – 100,113

Other payables and accruals 16,413 80 16,493

Amount due to a former

shareholder – 409 409

Amount to a shareholder – – 6,448 7 6,448

Amount due to a director – 6,448 (6,448) 7 –

Tax payable 4,057 – 4,057

Borrowings – unsecured 1,769 – 1,769

Obligations under finance leases

– due within one year 444 – 444

Convertible notes – – 950,400 3, 5 950,400

122,796 6,937 1,080,133

Net current assets/(liabilities) 297,706 (5,295) (657,989)

Total assets less current liabilities 430,612 (732) 625,012

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 6

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings – unsecured 214 – 214

Obligations under finance leases

– due after one year 441 – 441

Employee benefits 408 – 408

Deferred tax liabilities 11,662 – 11,662

12,725 – 12,725

417,887 (732) 612,287

Capital and reserves

Share capital 37,975 10 (10) 6 54,175

16,200 3, 4

Reserves 379,912 (742) 742 6 558,112

178,200 3, 4

Equity attributable to owners of

the Company 417,887 (732) 612,287

Non-controlling interest – – –

417,887 (732) 612,287

Audited

consolidated

balance sheet

of the Group

as at

31 December

2008

Audited

statement of

financial

position of

CITIC

Logistics as at

31 December

2008

Pro forma

adjustments Notes

Unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

balance sheet

of the Enlarged

Group as at

31 December

[…]

consolidated

income

statement

of the Enlarged

Group for

the year ended

31 December

2008

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 729,045 – 729,045

Cost of sales (635,633) – (635,633)

Gross profit 93,412 – 93,412

Other income 4,822 – 4,822

Distribution costs (14,097) – (14,097)

Administrative expenses (39,216) (590) (39,806)

Impairment loss on trade and

other receivables (27,932) – (27,932)

Other expenses (3,338) – (3,338)

Finance costs (121) – (121)

Profit/(loss) before taxation 13,530 (590) 12,940

Taxation (7,131) – (7,131)

Profit/(loss) for the year attributable to

equity holders of the Company 6,399 (590) 5,809

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 8

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP

Audited
consolidated

cash flow
statement of

the Group for
the year ended

31 December
2008

Audited
statement of

cash flow
of CITIC

Logistics for
the year ended

31 December
2008

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
cash flow

statement of
the Enlarged

Group for
the year ended

31 December
2008

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit/(loss) before taxation 13,530 (590) 12,940

Adjustments for:

Interest income (634) – (634)

Interest expenses 121 – 121

Impairment loss on property,

plant and equipment 2,938 – 2,938

Depreciation of property,

plant and equipment 25,962 36 25,998

Amortisation of other intangible assets 357 – 357

Amortisation of prepaid lease payments 41 – 41

Write-down of inventories 917 – 917

Impairment loss on other receivables 19,585 – 19,585

Impairment loss on trade receivables 8,347 – 8,347

Write off of trade receivables 400 – 400

Reversal of impairment loss

on trade receivables (54) – (54)

Revaluation deficit on leasehold

buildings 2,131 – 2,131

Gain on disposal of a subsidiary (478) – (478)

Write off of property,

plant and equipment 102 – 102

Operating cash flow before movements

in working capital 73,265 (554) 72,711

Decrease in inventories 42,168 – 42,168

Decrease in trade and bills receivables 27,861 – 27,861

Decrease/(increase) in prepayments,

deposits and other receivables 4,642 (216) 4,426

Decrease in trade and bills payables (13,094) – (13,094)

Decrease/(increase) in other payables

and accruals (5,615) 80 (5,535)

Increase in employee benefits 14 – 14

Cash from/(used in) operations 129,241 (690) 128,551

Income tax paid (11,599) – (11,599)

NET CASH FROM/(USED IN)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES 117,642 (690) 116,952

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 9

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchases of property,

plant and equipment (43,083) (164) (43,247)

Deposits paid on acquisition of

property, plant and equipment – (4,420) (4,420)

Net cash flow from disposal of

a subsidiary (14) – (14)

Additions to intangible assets (15) – (15)

Interest received 634 – 634

NET CASH USED IN INVESTING

ACTIVITIES (42,478) (4,584) (47,062)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from issue of shares – 10 10

Dividends paid (7,595) – (7,595)

Repayment of obligations under

finance leases (474) – (474)

Interest paid on obligations under

finance leases (76) – (76)

Interest paid on borrowings (45) – (45)

Borrowings from a former shareholder – 409 409

Borrowings from a director – 6,247 6,247

Repayment of borrowings (17) – (17)

New borrowings raised 2,000 – 2,000

NET CASH (USED IN)/FROM

FINANCING ACTIVITIES (6,207) 6,666 459

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND

CASH EQUIVALENTS 68,957 1,392 70,349

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

AT BEGINNING OF THE YEAR 59,374 – 59,374

EFFECT OF FOREIGN EXCHANGE

RATE CHANGES (534) – (534)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

AT END OF THE YEAR 127,797 1,392 129,189

Audited
consolidated

cash flow
statement of

the Group for
the year ended

31 December
2008

Audited
statement of

cash flow
of CITIC

Logistics for
the year ended

31 December
2008

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
cash flow

statement of
the Enlarged

Group for
the year ended

31 December
2008

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 10

Notes:

(1) On 13 September 2009, Top Victory Industries Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, entered

into a conditional sales and purchase agreement (the “Sales and Purchase Agreement”) with Mr. Li Wei Min (the